Wisconsin law.
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ance of his duties under the direction of the judge, and, in the 
absence of the register in probate and clerk from his office, and 
when directed by the county judge, the deputy clerk may perform 
all the duties of the register in probate and clerk, with such ex-
ceptions and limitations as may be fixed by the county judge. 
The county board of the county of Dane is hereby authorized and 
empowered at any regular or special session to fix the annual 
compensation of such deputy clerk. Such deputy clerk shall be 
a competent shorthand reporter, and it shall be his duty as short-
hand reporter, to attend upon said court when required so to 
do by the judge thereof, and to report the oral testimony of 
the witnesses sworn in any contested matter, and such other 
matters as the judge of said court may direct ; and when directed 
by said judge such reporter shall make and file in said court a 
transcript of the testimony so reported, and of the proceedings 
therewith, and certify to the same. Said reporter shall receive 
for each day's actual attendance in taking such testimony a sum 
not exceeding * * * ten dollars per day, or * * * 
five dollars per half day, and for making such transcript of testi-
mony at the rate of * * * ten cents per folio, which com-
pensation shall be taxed as disbursements, and shall be paid by 
one or the other of the contesting parties, or out of the estate 
involved, or out of the county treasury as provided by law gen-
erally for other county court reporters, as the court may deter-
mine to be just and equitable in its discretion ; should any party 
require a copy of such record, or any part thereof, said reporter 
shall make the same at the * * * rate of five cents per folio, 
which shall be paid for by the party requiring the same. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved April 22, 1921. 

No. 87, Al 	 [Published April 25, 1921. 

CHAPTER 155. 
ACT to appropriate money to The Oconto County Fair 

Association. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Within thirty days after the passage and publica-
tion of this act The Oconto County Fair Association may file with 
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the secretary of state its claim for state aid for the year of 
1919 in the manner provided in paragraph (b) of subsection (11) 
of section 20.61 of the statutes, and such filing shall be deemed a 
proper filing of such claim under said section. 

SECTION 2. There is appropriated out of any moneys in the 
state treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of seven hun-
dred ninety-two dollars and eighty cents 'or so much thereof as 
may be necessary to cover the amount of said claim. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved April 22, 1921. 

No. 252, A.] 	 [Published April 25, 1921. 

CHAPTER 156. 
AN ACT to amend paragraph (d) of subsection 16 of section 

1313 of the statutes, relating to additional mileage of state trunk 
highways. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Paragraph (d) of subsection 16 of section 1313 
of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 1313) (16) (d) In 
laying out the additional state trunk highway mileage, the com-
mission and legislative committee are authorized to alter or dis-
continue any part of the present trunk system, if, in the opinion 
of the commission or committee, the alteration or discontinuance 
will result in giving improved facilities to the general traveling 
public. Any necessary changes may be made in the trunk system 
from time to time by the commission, if it deems that the public 
good is best served by making such changes. Due notice shall 
be given to the localities concerned of the intention to make such 
changes or discontinuances. * * * Whenever the commis-
sion shall decide to change more than five miles of the system, 
such change shall not be effective until the decision of the com-
mission shall have been referred to and approved by the county 
board of each county in which any part of such proposed change 
is situated. A copy of the decision or order of the commission 
shall be filed in the office of the clerk of each county in which 
a change is made or proposed. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved April 22, 1921. 


